

Nos. 16-74, 16-86, 16-258

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ADVOCATE HEALTH CARE NETWORK, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARIA STAPLETON, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

(Caption continued on inside cover)

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Seventh, Third, and Ninth Circuits

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN  
CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

JAY ALAN SEKULOW  
*Counsel of Record*  
STUART J. ROTH  
COLBY M. MAY  
WALTER M. WEBER  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR  
LAW & JUSTICE



*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

---

No. 16-86

---

**SAINT PETER'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM, ET AL.,**  
*Petitioners,*

**v.**

**LAURENCE KAPLAN,**  
*Respondent.*

---

No. 16-258

---

**DIGNITY HEALTH, ET AL.,**  
*Petitioners,*

**v.**

**STARLA ROLLINS,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. CONTRA FFRF, RELIGIOUS EXEMPTIONS  
DO NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT  
CLAUSE. .... 2

II. CONTRA AU, THE ERISA CHURCH PLAN  
EXEMPTION DOES NOT VIOLATE THE  
ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE BY BURDENING  
THIRD PARTIES. .... 4

CONCLUSION ..... 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe R.R.</i> , 516 U.S. 152 (1996)	7
<i>Board of Educ. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) . . .	5
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)) . . . . .	9
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Kowalski</i> , 434 U.S. 77 (1977) . . . . .	7
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) . . . . .	3, 5, 8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) . . . . .	3, 5
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . .	4
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985) . . . . .	5
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	2, 3, 5
<i>Gobielle v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016) . . . . .	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) . . . . .	3
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharm., Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	7

<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) . . . . .	3
<i>Mt. Healthy Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) . . . . .	7
<i>NRLB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979) . . . . .	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) . . . . .	1
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) . . . . .	8
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) . . . . .	1
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) . . . . .	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) . . . . .	8
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	1, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV . . . . .	9
U.S. Const. amend. VIII . . . . .	9
22 U.S.C. § 288 . . . . .	7
29 U.S.C. § 1002(32) . . . . .	6
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1) . . . . .	6
RFRA, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb et seq. . . . .	3, 4, 5

RLUIPA, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc et. seq. . . . . 3, 4, 5

**Other Authorities**

David Brang *et al.*, “Apotemnophilia: a neurological disorder,” 19 *NeuroReport* 1305 (2008) . . . . . 8

Female Genital Mutilation, WHO media centre fact sheet (Feb. 2014) . . . . . 8

Thomas Jefferson, “Reply to Address to the Society of the Methodist Episcopal Church at New London, Connecticut,” Feb. 4, 1809, in *The Complete Jefferson* (S.K. Padover, ed. 1943) . . . . . 8

Jonathan D. Sarna, “Constitutional Dilemma on Birth Control,” *Forward.com* (Mar. 16, 2012) . 8
